MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 86.

Chapter 86.

Resolve in favor of the Chicago Historical Society.

Chicago Historical Society, in favor of. Resolved, That the state librarian be and hereby is directed to present to the Historical Society of the city of Chicago, one copy of every document, report and address printed, and which may be printed by order of the legislature, which has not been so presented by virtue of a resolve in favor of said society approved February twelve, eighteen hundred and sixty-two.

Approved February 6, 1867.

Chapter 87.

Resolve in favor of Peol Mitchell Francis.

Peol Mitchell Francis, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury the sum of eighty-five dollars to Peol Mitchell Francis, for services before the legislalature as representative for the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Approved February 6, 1867.

Chapter 88.

Resolve relating to the distribution of the Adjutant General's Report for eighteen hundred and sixty-four and sixty-five.

Report of the Adjutant Gen. for 1864-5, relating to distribution of

Resolved, That the Adjutant General's Report for eighteen hundred and sixty-four and sixty-five shall be distributed in the manner following, viz: The librarian shall deliver one hundred copies to the governor, for distribution; two copies each to the heads of departments in the state; one copy to each clerk employed in the state house; one copy to each member of the board of agriculture for eighteen hundred and sixty-seven; two copies to each incorporated literary institution in the state having a library; two copies to each incorporated literary society connected with the colleges in the state; one copy to each newspaper office in the state; one copy each to the office of register of deeds, to the office of clerk of courts, to the probate office and to the law library, in each county in the state; one copy to each town, city and incorporated plantation in the state; five copies to the war department at Washington; three copies to the second auditor's office; three copies to the pension office, and three copies to the congressional library; one copy to each state in the union; ten copies to Ex-Governor Cony; two copies to each member of the council and to

Снар. 89.

each member of the legislature, for the years eighteen hundred and sixty-five and eighteen hundred and sixty-six, and to the officers of the same; four copies to each member of the council and to each member of the legislature, for the year eighteen hundred and sixtyseven, and to the officers of the same; fifty copies shall be reserved in the state library, for the use of the state, and fifty copies for public exchanges; the remaining copies shall be deposited with the adjutant general for distribution. Of the three thousand copies of the first volume of said report, ordered by the legislature February sixteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-six, there shall be distributed two copies to each member of the council and to each member of the legislature, for the years eighteen hundred and sixty-five and eighteen hundred and sixty-six, and to the officers of the same; and ten copies to each member of the council and each member of the legislature for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, and to the officers of the same. The remaining copies of said report shall be reserved in the hands of the adjutant general for distribution.

Resolved, That the reports aforesaid are delivered to the mem- Members of bers of the legislature for distribution among their constituents, and that it is the sense of the legislature that in the distribution of tion among the same, meritorious officers and soldiers of Maine, who served in ents. the war of the rebellion, should be preferred.

legislature to make distributheir constitu-

Resolved, That chapter seventy-three of the resolves of eighteen Chap. 73, of hundred and sixty-six, relating to the distribution of the adjutant resolves of 1866, repealed. general's report for eighteen hundred and sixty-four and sixty-five, so far as inconsistent with the foregoing resolves, is hereby repealed.

Approved February 9, 1867.

Chapter 89.

Resolve in favor of the town of Kennobunk,

Resolved, That the secretary of state be and he is hereby directed Town of Kento furnish to the town of Kennebunk, in the county of York, one copy of the Revised Statutes, one copy of Eastman's and one of Virgin's Digest, and such copies of acts and resolves, judicial reports and other official documents furnished to towns according to the provisions of law, as are on hand and can be spared without injustice to other parties, to replace those destroyed by fire in November, eighteen hundred and sixty-six.

nebunk, in